## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

	L.D. 2533												
2	DATE: $4/7/2000$ (Filing No. S-( $\sqrt{10}$ )												
4													
6	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.												
8	STATE OF MAINE												
10	SENATE 119TH LEGISLATURE												
12	SECOND REGULAR SESSION												
14	SENATE AMENDMENT " $oldsymbol{8}$ " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P.												
16	1807, L.D. 2533, Bill, "An Act to Create a New Category of Liquor License and to Exempt Pool Halls, Bowling Alleys and Off-track Betting Facilities from the Prohibition Against Smoking"												
18													
20	Amend the amendment by striking out the substitute title and replacing it with the following:												
22													
24	'An Act to Amend the Liquor Laws to Create a New Category of License for Pool Halls and Exempt Certain Facilities from the Prohibition Against Smoking'												
26	From Dictor Against Shoring												
28	Further amend the amendment by striking out all of section 1 (page 1, lines 36 to 45 in amendment)												
30	Further amend the amendment in section 6 by striking out all												
32	of the amending clause (page 2, line 20 in amendment) and inserting in its place the following:												
34	'Sec. 6. 28-A MRSA §1051, sub-§6 is enacted to read:'												
36	Further amend the amendment in section 6 by striking out all of subsection 7 (page 2, lines 33 to 42 in amendment)												
38													
40	Further amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read												

42

consecutively.

Page 1-LR3896(4)

SENATE AMENDMENT "B" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1807,

2

10

16

18

20

## **FISCAL NOTE**

4	Rei	movi	ng cer	tain	facil	lities	s f	rom	a	licensu	re	category	will
	reduce	the	estima	ted	Genera	al Fu	nd	reve	enu	e loss	by	approxima	ately
6	\$23,800	beg:	inning	in	fiscal	year	200	00-0	1.				

8 **SUMMARY** 

This amendment removes the provisions of Committee Amendment "A" that define "bowling center lounges" as lounges, thus removing the exemption for bowling center lounges from smoking 12

14 restrictions.

COUNTY: Somerset

22

Page 2-LR3896(4)